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OAles ter , r a d i a n T e r r i t o r y i March 7, *904, 

C amission bo the 1?lve c i v i l i s e d Tr ibes i 

Muskogee, Ind ian T e r r i t o r y , 

S i m : Deal 

Cope, 

Count 

the t 

bef o r 

t h a t 

We unders tand tha t the name of C i l l i a cope, or B e l l i e s 

appears upon the 1893 Leased D i s t r i c t P a y - r o l l f o r Tobucksy 

I T a r \ y •> ! a r > a t - C ?'~~ i l IC .1 8 J. 

f ac t , In order t h a t too tans may be made use of as evldonc* 

a the Choctaw and Chickasaw C i t i z e n s h i p Court* T r u s t i n g 

re nay v iocoivo the Base a t an e a r l y d a t e , we a re 

Very res - ec t ful3 y, 



REGISTRY RECEIPT. 

post ©ttfce at .???.* MMkstex.JjML.TeX.._, '. 

Registered }$£& No..J/^f. Rec'd l^M^/'-f, 190 <J 

<^4UM<L... of It 
. \ id 

addressed to 



South McAlester, Ind. Ter. , November 10, 1900 

<£L 
JUr f\ 

You are hereby advised, in compliance with the direction of the 
Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes that the Choctaw and 
Chickasaw Nations object to your enrollment upon the ground of 

-C|j 7\j£rv̂  

and that such testimony as may be necessary on behalf of the Chb^ctaw 
and Chickasaw Nationswill be taken at an appointment of the said 
Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes at Atoka, Indian Territory, 
beginning December 3, 1900. 

THE CHOCTAW AND CHICKASAW NATIONS. 
By Mansfield, McMurray & Cornish, Attorneys. 
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South PcAlester, Indian Territory, November 19, 1 

Clerk, 'llniioi. $t$&m Conrtf 
Pauls Valley., Ino.ian Territory. 

n# Sir: 

'r. A. •". Cope, 01 Fitshu^i, Inuian. Territory, 
1 :•• ^xr ;r -•. ""maw H B r w r A * - ^ * -

fix tiiti Gate, but tliink you \/ill have no trouble in looatdl 

re con*, of it. 7o desire n certified cu:,v of his marriage 

lie .eiu certificate. 

Pler.se prepare unci forward mm to us so that wo may re­

ceive i t not tuter than November 2- , if possible. Acco ipany 

. e with jour b i l l , . .. wo shall take pleasure in prompt!; 

i i t i r r ; the tiwount, 

' ery trulty jours, 

] ;i cbUueu. 
Choctaw ' )!-

. 

.' 
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MKTVKNC0RN.8H. M A N S F I E L I ) , M c M U R R A Y & C O R N I S H 

South McAiester, Indian Territory, November 19, 1900 

Clerk, United States Court, 

Pauls Valley, Indian Territory, 

Dear Sir: 

Mi*. A. W. Cope, of Fitishugh, Inaian Territory, 

has married within the las t four years. We are not able to 

fix the date, but think you will have no trouble in locating 

the record of i t . We desire a certified copy of his marriage 

license and cer t i f ica te . 

Please prepare and forward same to us so that we may re­

ceive i t not later than November 25, if possible. Accompany 

same with your b i l l , and we shall take pleasure in promptly 

remitting the amount. 

-Very truly yours, 

A 

. 

Dictated. 
Choctaw 51-



SOU/* <OrMf/r/,f/„f , W,^/ </900 

G. Sn. Cheactle, 
... ^Dea/er in.. . 

jCumber, <$A/ny/es and SSuilding Ttfaterial. 

A 1 /1 

DEAR S I l t . 
not correct, „ , ' W th<> first of eaeh 

' P'ease advise me „, f aeh m<>nth I se„„ „ . , 
] «> me nt onpt> "end out a*..+ u 
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IN THR CHOCTAW AND C4ICKA. AW CITIZENSHIP COURT. 

A. W. Cope, Plaintiff ) 

vs ) 
) P E 1 I T I 0 V. 

The Chtctaw and Chickasaw Net ions , ) 
Defendants ) 

Now comes the petitionej*| A. W, Cope and respeetfully 

shows to the court that on the 1st day of October, 1494, and. 

within the time prescribed by the Act of Congress approved, 

Juntj 10, 1B96, conferring jurisdiction in citizenship cases 

upon Vie Of lMission to the Piwd Civilised Tribes, petitioner 

herein filed his application with said C issioa for citizenship 

and membership in the Choctaw Tribe of Indians J that, in i I 

course of tine, said commission hoard said application, and 

admitted petitloner liif eill to eiti gen ship in the Choctaw 1 atiotv* 

That thereafter, and within the time prescribed by law, 

tho Choc taw """at ion appealed from the decision of the Commission 

to the hive Civilized Tribes to the United BtattS Court for thi 

Central District of thi Indian Territory, at South VcAle tor J 

said pat it ion being styled In sold court: A, ¥« Cope, vs Choctaw 

hat ion, ho.167. 

That thereafter in said court for the Central District 

of the Z id ban Territory, at South cAlester, a full complete and final 

trial was had af the claim of petitioner herein to citizenship in 

the Choctaw hat ion; and by the Judgment and decree of said court 

entered July 1st, 1897, petitioner herein was adjudgsd to be a 

citizen oi tlie Choetaw Nation, and pet Itione:r herein from sad after 

said data has* been entitled to nave his nana enrolled on the 

official and final citizenship roll of the Choctaw Hation by 

said Commission to the ive Civilized Tribes. 

Petitioner further shows that, by its Judgment rendered 

on the 17th day of December, 1902, in a cause styled "The Choctaw 

and Chickasaw Nations or Tribes of Indians, plaintiffs vs J. T, 
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Riddle et al, defendants," this court adjudged and decreed ail the 

Judgment I afld decisions of the United States Court i.n the Choctaw 

and Chlelcaaai I I ions, admitting persons to citizenship and enroll-

u m as citizens of said M'ationa upon appeal from the Commlaelon to 

the .Five Civilised Tribes, to be null and void, both as to the 

defendants naned in said cause ana all other- persons alaimlng 

oitiaenahip in the Choctaw and Chickaeaw 'hat.ions by vir< ue of 

judgments rendered in the United States Courts far tha 0antral and 

Bout hern Dietrleti of tha -<• •• Territory, under the Act of 

June, 10th, lh96. 

Tour petitioner states that he was not a party to said 

cause of "The Choctaw and Chickasaw 1 LB or Tribal of Indians 

TS I T Riddle at al", and la not bound by the Judgment therein; 

and that this court hah. no power or jurtsd i.ction, under the plead­

ings and evidence In laid cause, to tat aside or vacate trie judgment 

of the United States Court for tl intra! Dietriet of the Indian 

Territory| admitting him to citiaenahip in the Choctaw Nationj and 

that ŝ id Judgment of the United B1 --h.es Court for tha Central 

District of the India,. Territory ll still in full fore*: and effeot. 

But the pat it loner states, that, inaamuch as this Court 

has entered its Judgment and decree letting aaide all tha Judgment! 

of said United States Courts for the Central and Southern 3 Latricts 

of tha Indian Territory) wherein persons not specially nade parties 

thereto, but who were similarly situated to the defend ant a specially 

naiaad la eaia emit of The Choetaw and Chiekaaaw Nations or Tribes 

of Indiana| Plaintiffa vs J I Riddle, at al, defendants, and the 

said United .States Corr lission to the Five Civilised Tribes is denying 

and will continue to deny the right of petitioner herein to be 

enrolled as a nember of said Vriba of Indians, unless the files, 

records, and proceedingl had in sold cause ho. 167, styled A. W. 

Cope vs Choctaw Nation, in said On1tad States Court for the Central 

District of the Indian Territory, at South MaAleatar9 be certified 

http://--h.es


and Milt to th is Court for fttrthi 'Oeeedings herein, and unless 

t if court should by i t s decre< f inal ly determine and adjudge said 

pe t i t i one r to he a c i t i zen and B J ruber of said Choctaw Nation said. 

Commission wil l refuss to • r hisi as such o i t iaen . 

r , TI-IKREPOKE, &> Lc pel 1.1 Loner s t i l l Ins i s t ing upon h is 

r i g h t s as a member ot said Tribs am ths va l id i ty and f ina l i t y of 

ialc judgment of the United States Court f< * Central D i s t r i c t 

of the Ionian Terr i tory ad> : i to e i t i s e n s h l p , ana lout 

wai\- Lny any of the r i y h t s at i am i Ml bo belong to J^sa. 

him by law under ami by vir tus ef Bald J idgment oi ths sai( Inited 

States Court foi t a Central D i s t r i c t of ths Indian t e r r i t o r y ! 

said pe t i t ioner siost respeetful l ; prays that an order bs oade in 

lie nature of < writ of error or otherwise, d i rec t ing the Clerk 

of t ie United Btates Court for t . : ;; t ral >1 t ' ict oi • 8 Indian 

Terr i tory, a t . 01 • • . B er , to cer t i fy and del iver y ; Li 

court a l l f l l s s , papers, docu ••, s vide nee and proceedings had 

in said settee No. 167, styled a. W, Cops vs Choctaw Nation^ 

heretofore pen< Ln̂  in ths Uni sd States Court for the Central 

D i s t r i c t of the Indian Terr i tory , at South ;c ' , • r\ and that a l l 

proper and necessary wr i t s , ci tai Lone and otherwise be issued top 

the Clerk of this court for service 'ijon ths Pr incipal C] ief of 

the Choctaw Nation and the (Governor of ths Chickasaw at ion, la 

order that said o iss WM& ho fi ; . i ad completely transferred and 

lodged with t h i s court, for a l l proper an .awful proceedings therein. 

^.kMi^^^^Iy^ 
Attdmsyi for *etitionor> 

We, Mansfield, IfeMurray •• Co.rr_.isli, Attorneys for Choctaw 

and Ohiclcaaew Nations do hereby accept and aoknowledgs service 

of e copy of the wlthla t h i s 13th day of .'arch 1903. 

http://Co.rr_.isli


C O P Y . 

No. 

A . W. Cope, P l a i n t i f f , 

vs 

The Choctaw k Ch ickasaw N a t i o n s , 

D e f e n d a n t s . 

IN THE CHOCTAW & CHICKASAW 

CITIZENSHIP COUP.T. 

PETITION FOR WRIT OP ERROR. 

-> 

u 

Ledbetter & Bledsoe, Attorneys, 

Ardmore, I. T. for Petitioner. 



IS TKX CHOCTAW A:!'}'1 CHICKASAW CXTIZBHSHXP COUHT BltTIKCI 
AT SOOTH KcALKSTKK, INDIA* TERRITORY. 

OCTOBKR TKRM 1 9 0 3 . , . 

A. f« Ooix^ . . . . . . . . . P la in t i f f , 

Vtf. * 0 , 5 $ . 

Chickasaw Nations Dafandantfi. 

B 1 X u R H X ft , 

Cone tha Choctaw and Chicka»aw Nations by Mans-

f l « ld | XaMurray A: Cornish, tbair a t torneys , and 

BY 
«• ••» — »—».«.»..».•-• M, —,-„,•-.--- —"iiiimt, i»'iw"TaJi"Win- •>••••—-••—>«•- M 

#FWPY?!7 

3D X M V H to tha application of the p l a in t i f f har ein 

for oit i»en«hip by intewarriafto in tJŵ  Choctaw 

Nation a";id. in support thereof i t f t t t tha t the 

p l a in t i f f does not sat forth facts suff ic ient to 

entitiecihim to anon ol t iaanahlp by ln ta raar r iag«i 

THK OHOGfJX KATlOK 

Iffi CHXCKA8AX NATION 



IN THE CHOCTAW AND CHICKASAW CITIZENSHIP COURT SITTING AT SOUTH 
T'cALESTER, INDIAN TERRITORY, OCTOBER TKRK 1903. 

October 5, 1903, 

A. W. Cope, et al., 

cs. 

Choctaw & Chickasaw Nations. 

All Judges present. 

Ledbetter & Bledsoe for the plaintiff. 

Mansfield, "cMurray & Cornish for Defendants. 

This cause coming on to be heard on this date the followin 
proceeding were had: 

Mr. Ledbetter: 

With permission of the court I will introduce the record I 
have "here. 

Mr. Mansfield: 

I believe it is the custom that that be introduced each 
separately so that we can state our objections separately. I 
will make a note of the different documents introduced and 
state the objections to all at the end of the introduction. 

Mr, Ledbetter: 

We offer the original application of A. W. Cope before the 
Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes and ask to hav^ it 
marked exhibit "A". 

I offer next a document in the Choctaw language which I 
believe to be a a marriage certificate, I can't read it and have 
no one here to interpret it. I find it in the record and offer 
it for what it is worth, and ask to have it marked exhibit MBM. 

I offer next what purports to be a copy of the marriage li­
cense written in the English language and ask to have it marked 
exhibit "B" between A. W. Cope and Cecelia Willis 

I offer next the arfidavit of S. K. Lewis dated August 28, 
1896, originally filed before the Commission to the Five 
Civilized Tribes. Exhibit "D». 

I offer next the answer of the Choctaw Nation in this case 
and call attention particularly to the fact that they recite 
in the answer that there is no evidence that the claim to Choctaw 
citizenship of A. W. Cope is disputed. 

Mr. Mansfield: 

Is that the answer before the court or the Commission? 



Mr. Ledhetter: 

It is before both--11 has both file marks on it. Let that be 
marked exhibit MEM. 

We offer the next the order or the judgment of the Dawes 
Commission rendered on the 6th day of February 1897 admitting 
A. W. Cope to citizenship hv intermarriage. Exhibit WV". 

We offer next the notice of appeal on the part of the 
nation to the United States court at South McAlester and 
acceptance of service by counsel for A. W, Cope. Ex "G". 

Also the petition for appeal from the Dawes Commission to the 
United States Court at South MoAlestr. Exhibit "H». 

We offer next under the seal of the Nation the certificate 
of Green M^Curtain, Principal Chief of the Choctaw Nation, 
showing the name of A, W. Cope appears on the roll of the 
Choclaw Nation as a citizen by intermarriage. 

Mr. Mansfield: 

What is the date of that certificate? 

Mr. L dbetter: 

It is dated June 19, 1897. Exhibjt "J". 

We offer next the judgment of the United States Court 
at South ,TcAlester rendered on the first day of July 1897, 

admitting Mr. Cope to citizenship. 

A. W. Cope, a witness An his own behalf, after being duly sworn 
testified as follows: 

Direct by Mr. Ledhetter. 

Q, Mr. Cope you are the a plicant in this case? A Yes,sir. 
Q, How long have you lived in the Chickasaw and Choctaw Nation? A 

About since • 81. 
Q Did you marry a member of the tribe? A Y^s,sir. 
Q What was her name? A C ill is Willis. 
Q What was her maidenname? A Cillis Anderson. 
Q, What was her father's name? A Daniel Anderson. 
Q What race did she belong to0 A Choctaw tribe of Indians. 
Q, You married her under a Choctaw license did you not? A Yes,sir. 

1Tr. Mansfield: 

We ob j ec t. 

Q Wher" is that license? A I suppose it is with the Dawes Com­
mission. 

Q When did you give it to them? A In ' 99 I think, —March '99. 
Q, At South McAlester? A Yes,sir. 
Q, Do you know v/her* S. E. L owis is? A Yes; he lives near McGee 

I saw him at Tishomingo a few years ago. 
I Where is Cillis Willis now? A She is dead. 
Q, Where did she di^? A Near South Candian. I 
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Q What ynar d id she d ie in? A ' 9 4 . 
0 Have any c h i l d r e n hy her? A Yes,si. r . 
Q, How many c h i l d r e n did you have hy he r? A Four, 
Q, They a r e on t h e r o l l ? A Yes , s i r . 
Q Do you 1 now Mr. Copr- whether or no t 8he was recognized as an 

Indian? A Yes, s i r . 
Q Name on the r o i l ? A Y e s , s i r . 
Q, F a t h e r ' s name on the r o l l ? A I suppose so,— I nefeer saw i t 

t h e r e h u t he i s an Ind i an . She has f ive or s ix "brothers over 
a t Tishomingo. 

Mr. Mansfield: 

We desire to object to the testimony as to whether or not 
his deceased wife was on the roll en the ground that there is 
a certain method hy which this can he determined-by applying 
to the Dawes Commission and hy the introduction of a proper 
certificate. • 

Cross examination hy Mr. Mansfield. 

0, Mr. Cope, what did j ou ray the name if this deceased wife is? 
A She was a widow, CiHlis Willis, was her name. 

Q I "believe you testified that she is dead? A Yes,sir. 
Q Since her death have you married again? A Yes,sir. 
Q, Whom did you marry? A I married Mrs. Wagoner. 
Q When did that marriage take place? A In ltB—fall o* '95. 
Q Was your last wife a white woman? A Yes ,sir. 
Q, Did she have or claim an?/ right to Choctaw citizenship or 

Chiekasa w citizenship? A No,sir. 

The Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations ohject to the introduction 
of t1 e original amplication to the Commission to the Five 
Civilized Tribes marked exhibit "A" and to the affidavit of 
S. E. Lewis taken hefore the Commission to the Five Civilized 
Trihes marked exhibit "DM; the answer of the ChoctawNaticn 
hefore the Commission to the Plve Civilized Trihes marked 
exhibit "E" "because the same were taken and introduced in a 
proceeding hefore said CommissioAo which only the Choctaw Nation 
was a party and to which "both the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations 
were indispensable parties; that the proceeding was therefore 
void and that the documents and arfi<avits are not proper 
evidence in this case. 

The Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations further ohject to the intro­
duction of the affidavit of S. E, Lewis upon the ground that the 
same was taken and made use of without notice to the Chocta? 
and Chickasaw Nations and. that it has not been shown that the 
said S. E, Lewis is dead or that it was without the power of the 
plaintiff herein to produce him hefore this court. 

The Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations further object to the intro­
duction of the answer of the Choctaw Nation filed in the United 
States court, markedexhibit "Ew; the notice of appeal, marked 
exhibit "0"; the petiMon for appeal from the Dawes Commission 
to the United States Court marked exhibit "H"; the report of the 
special masted in Chancery, marked exhibit"J" and the judgment 
of the United States Court marked exhibit "K" on the ground that 
all of said proceedings and papers were part if a proceeding to 
which only the Choctaw Nation was a party and in which both the 
Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations were indispensable parties; that 
said proceeding was therefore void and that said matters and 



things are not proper evidence in this case and upon the same 
ground the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations object to the order and 
judgment of the Daw^s Commission, marked exhibit "F". 

The Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations object to the introduction 
of the certificate of ftreen MoCurtain, that the applicant Cope 
appears upon the roll of the Choctaw Nation as a citizen by 
intermarriage said, affidavit being marked exhibit MI", upon the 
ground that no such roll was authorized by law at that time and t 
that no such roll was legality in existence; and that Greer. Mc 
Curtain, as custodian of sue.}- roll at the time the samn was 
given, had no legal po- er to give such, certificate and no 
power to, by said action, bind the Choctaw and Chickasaw Nations. 

Q, When did you say you were married to ̂ our first wife? A In 
•82. 

Q How long had you been living in the Choctaw Nation at that time? 
A One year. 

Mr. Ledbetter: 

I have not got the certificate of the 
will introduce it later. 

but 

Witness excused. 



in t lx Choctaw w& Chickasaw Citizenship Court, 

Bitting at couth lb Alerter, i .v . , February 9, 19o4. 

- - 0 — 

iVwi.Cooc, 

Ho, 69. 

The C8 octe* Mid Cvickasaw 
Uationg! 

— o — 

lilr, Coniirh; 

In care So* 69t ,W#Cope, the applicsat claims by 

intennarrl&sp, «.r,! the facta have aretofore beeo established 

i t ia i oue?tion of applying the law to the fasti, fa 

haft no evidence, 

Jul~e Aden*; 
Very good, eir« I will ffi-xl the ea*e Euboitted. 

—o 



COMMISSIONERS 

TAMS BIXBY, 

THOMAS B. NEEDLES, 

C. R. BRECKINRIDGE, 

W. E. STANLEY. 

ALLISON L. AYLESWORTH, 
SECRETARY. 

J 

D B P A R T M K N f O F T H t t ' » X T B R I O R , 

COMMISSION TO THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES. 

ADDRESS ONLY IHk 
COMMISSION TO THE FIVF CIVILIZED TRIBES Muskogee, Indian Terr i tory , March 10, 1904. 

Mansfield, T.'c"'urray & Cornish, 

South KcAlester, Indian Ter r i to ry , 

Gentlemen: 

Receipt is hereby acknowledged of your l e t t e r of March 7, 

asking, i f trie name of C 1111a or Cel l ice Cope appears upon the 1893 

Leased D i s t r i c t Pay r o l l for Tobucksy County tha t you be furnished 

a c e r t i f i c a t e cf t h a t fact* 

In compliance with your request there is inclosed ycu here­

with a ce r t i f i c a t e Showing the enrollment of C i l l i s Cope upon the 

1893 Leased Dis t r i c t payment r o l l , Tobucksy County, Choctaw ITation* 

Pespectful ly, 

AB 7-10 

Commissioner in charge* 

i 0/1 y0 Jk 'Jb&XSU 

0 N . ° 
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In the Choctaw and Chichasaw Citizenship Court, fitting at South 

McAlester, in the Central Dlatrlot of the India:?: le r r i 'ory , 

in the Choctaw Nation. MaTfth Tern 1904. 

Iff. W. Cope, 

Plaintiff, 

v s . No. 69 . 

Choctaw v.-nri Ohrh' : fan Nations. 

Deftaiants. 

Op i i o n by Io o t e, AsIo c iat e Jud ge. 

This was originally an application to the Co;";iission 

to the ftf<e Civilized Trihes, on or alWlt th 26th day of August 

1896, on the part of A. ¥, Cope, t'.1 e claimant, a white nan, 

petitioning for recognition as an intermarried citizen of the 

Choctaw Fation, and enrollment as such. 

This application was granted "by the said Commission on or 

about the 6th &&y of February, 1897. Afterwards an ap eal was 

taken to the United States Court; for the Central District of the 

Indian Territory. It that trbunal, on the f i rs t day of July, 1897, 

judgment was rendered in favor o f the applicant, i nti this judgment, 

for certain irregularit ies, was set aside "by this court in what is 

called the test suit , provided for in the Act of Jfuly 1, 1902, 

wherefore the applicant presented an apoeal to this Court. 

According to tk« provisions of the Act of Congress for 

appropriations for Indian Trihes and for other purposes, of date 

7iT&r c)( 3, 1903, th i I cau • e ft | tr i ed in t] i e mode d e s cr ih ed und er 

Section 32 of the Act of 1902. 

It appears from tht; evidence that the applicant inter­

married, according to the laws of the Choctaw Nation, on or ahout 

the 12th day of April, A. D. 1882, with one Cillis Willis, whose 

maiden name was Cillis Anderson, her f i r s t husband "being dead, and 

that she was a Choctaw woman hy blood, and that since that time 



A. W. Cone has in te rmar r i ed With a whi te woman, h i s Indian wife 

h»Ying died be fo re h i s r e - n a r r i a g e . 

The ques t ion to he determined here i s whether the 

c la imant , once duly and r e g u l a r l y marrled. under the Choctaw laws , 

to hlfl Qheetaw wijTe, and cont inuing to r e s i d e with her in the 

Choctaw Nation u n t i l tier dea th , tfl t o he held to have f o r f e i t e d h i s 

r i g h t s to c i t i z e n s h i p by l i l t e n w i leg,e with a whi te woman, under 

s e c t i o n 38 i f the t r e a t y i f 1866, a 4 the Act of the Choctaw Le^ifi­

l a t u r e . 

This case lyptftTfl to -e to involve the SUM ques t ions 

as ex is ted l a the cases of ThwiftM Brinnon v s . Choctaw and Chicka­

saw F a t i o n s , i c] of Louis Roehett v s . Choctaw a.nd Chic l a * s a t i a t i o n s , 

in which l a t t e r case i t appeared t h a t Rockett had marr ied a 

Choctaw woman and l ived wi th her as her hushaa i u n t i l her dea th 

on Octoh r 2nd, 1893, and then af te rwards i n t e r m a r r i e d , on September 

25th, 1895, with Rise Ida B. Koorw, a white woman* 

On the a u t h o r i t y ef the cases of Brinnon* Ho. 23 . and 

of Louis Roc>et t , Me. 36, Choctaw Docket, I am of the opin ion t h a t 

the c la imant A, W. Cope, i s e n t i t l e d to be deemed a c i t i z e n of 

the Choctaw .Nation by i n t e r m a r r i a g e , and to enrol lment as such, 

and to a l l the r i f h t s l i i ch flow to him p e r s o n a l l y therefrom, and 

IT IS SO MBmWMB* 

H. S. Poote , 

As|o c i a t e Jud fe • 

We concur: 

Spencer* B. Adams, 

Chief Judge . 

Wal t er L. We av e r , 

Ass WO I a I e J \x6 * e. 



•• 

CQMKX8SI0H TO B I V ! CIVILIZE!) TRIBES, 
Atoka, Indian lVrr;Uory,7)ecenh8r t , 19 -0 . 

The Choctaw Nation I 

A. ... Ctpt : 

A P P }* A H A r 6 X S . 
f©r the Choctaw Ra t ion , helviri Cornish , la$« 

r tha ApplleantI J . t . K a i l s , Thai. 

,/ " r . R a l l s : We -ynnt to ahow t h a i the second ttar~ 
r:l age by ah 11 h t3 ey 11 Ala c I t l a a a a h i p , m i 11 r i o r 
to h i i aan iaa ion to a i t l s a n a l i i y hy tha Bawaa Coajaia* 
• I M I In 1896. 

By Mfi Cornish: Xhara la no con t e n t i o n in t h i s case . 
Our informat ion aaa t h a t h la Marriaga WM atfbaa* 
quent to the i t a l aa ioa hy the Dawes Coroaiaalon, and 
aw l a t a i n f e r a t ion la t h a t I t aaa ne t ©onftri»4« 

limon B« &avia, "being f i r s t duly t a t m I f Aetinn S h a i r m Bixhy 
t • s t if fi 4 aa fa i 39 a*: 

yy tCr* Ra l l a i 
4 Your wane la 'Uinon .;'•!. Lewis? A Taa s i r , 
0 You U T O a t south cana&iun? A Taa s i r . 
4 Raw long h a r t you l i v e d the re? A 8 in© a f3;v. 
j Are you &a<H • •J.nio4 Willi ; l . h a n t , Cope'? A Y33 a,lr, 
Q Kan -long have you known hiirr? A I know h i s longer than t h a t ) I 

knew him bafora X Mrrad t ; Canadian 10 or is yaanu 
Q Do you know of hia aarrlaga to hia aacond wife at Stutli t&aadia&i 
A Ta8| I aaa XiTlng 0X0ao tar him wl sn ha nuurriajft* 
9 Waa t h a t In f#f>? A To tifte be«t of y r e c o l l e c t i o n i t wo-* hi *9 5. 

I was p r a a a a t v h a N Judge Connor lada nit h ia pppara in , ! 5 f an4 it 
la MQT hos t r e c o l l e c t i o n . «fu4ga k* f« Oonnara raade the a y era out. 

By J . 7? Tfoeke 
(I "Do you raiaartai.' ahothar Cope was en^a^od In bus ines s ot -oulh 

tatailan a t t h a t time? .A Toa a i r* 
0, Sa v

;ou runaai'bar when ha mat o u t of b u s i n e s s ? A 9oa T 4on*t 
r en ember. I XiTOd out on ay ryoch tha t y e a r . 

Q, Ttl I •-:. * :- •••;:'-.nn'Msr when ha went out of b u s i n e s s ! A ho , i t was 
a f t e r t l ia t he went out Of tmallMRUU 

A. V« Cope, "being f i r s t duly >3WOrnf "by Acting C h a l m a i ^ ixhy , 
t e s t i f i e d aa fo l lows ; 

By h r . h a l l s : 
1 Yoî  a r a lha a p p l l o a a t in tfeia ease? A Yea air« 
Q S t a t e to the Comal sed.on the da te of your second wan*lag* 1 
A Dftoaaftar IB, ia«6, 

By h r . JUxby: 
Q, Banra you your siarriaga c e r t i f i c a t e ? A Yea, I ftfasa I have; t ha 

o r i g i n a l vn3.a given hy tha rain In te r to Judga CanBom to put on 



2-Oooe. 

record, and through h i s .neglect i t *aa myvor recorded. Vhen I aajejt 
to (jet i t pes ter lay Judge Connors was gone to Texas; I went to 
tha minister and he gare »a a copy. I wrote te Connora th ia r a m i 
aheut i t . 

By f r . Railel 
4 la thia the copy of the c e r t i f i c a t e you procured from t'-e "•Inis" 

tor ehe ma t r i ad you? A Ye air* 
q j j^g tg n o t tha otiajinaXi Hut another? A "fes a i r . 

Qert&fleate offered In evidence, narked and only 
f i l ed . 

Q You were admitted in 1896 by the DNfaa CtaeniMIan? A fee a i r . 
q There ama anappeal to the United Sti • aa 8#urt* A Yea e i r . 

'By Ifct* Haekeai fe ha^a a t ta ined a e e r t i f led c:., 
e£ the judg ant in thia oaaa ehleh we wi l l offer 
in ev idonce. 
' e r t i f l ed oepy oar td, and duly f i l ed . 

Cer t i f ied copy of marriage lieavaia and ••• a r t i f l ea te 
arlBinnr affawd In ©v.Wonce, f i l ed , and made 't of 
thi o record. 

Francos K. Brov*n, hovirip >>eaa f i r s t duly a worn upon bar oath 
atatae tha t as stenegrapfcer to the 3ewmiaaien to the Pi^re c iv i l i sed 
Tr ibes , aha reported la f i l l a l l proeeadlAfja in the aaara e n t i t l e d 
aauaa and that the foregoing la a f u l l , t rue and corraet t r ansc r ip t 
of her Btenegraphic noteej af aaid p iteeedlnga on said da ta . 

JP? a.- **- •*-.«•* ' C 
f /£ 

Subscribed and sworn to 'before aa th ia fith day of 
T>eeaaihari 1900* 

Actio ••' O a i n m n . 





SUMMONS. 

JUe^bLc, 

United States of America, 
INDIAN TERRITORY, >s 

Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court. 

D> mm« a ffllt 
to the United States Marshal for the Indian territory, tirftm4mt"* 

G K E E T 1 N G : 

YOU ARK COMMANDED TO SUMMONS 

& LI . IL—_ 

* .•j.„!feii i.! ir 

in twenty days after 

•nor of 9Aid nation 

to answer in twenty days after the service of this summons upon hJL 

a complaint in Equity filed against — - l l t * - i 3 f c » < l > t t - J H ^ i M U W ^ M W M I l > I — -

in the Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court, in the Indian Territory)&0--£ufl.3..(AJu£I$l^ 

1) 
'• ," 

zL and warn _*•*!?_ that upon 
fta aeud u o v o r n o r 

-*1*® failure*to answer..WW* 
on o^half of w l i nation 

-complaint will be taken for confessed, and you will make return of the summons "WPfWfe 

f w p n p e tMiMMt wmmmmmmmm. 
• rth&r GO-van<tod to notify aald PotMfeMtay* Governor 

uforw»a-i • tt fcfr*r fil© s-|-- jmjs«r» Hi pr0«««4tng> tmJdm CM© of ^ ^ ^ y 
, — r - S ^ court for to*' M&v^ 
Tnu\jri&% of trie Xs&lftii \ , E n 1>*«II (rta • • s d W W ^ f n o c t l u t 

nlck&imw cStlsanahlp cour t , ami 
for P. air* J^JA^JJJL | h i * 

•b#«». j i t . i : I tHftr»t«.#...... 1 . . . : .. 

WITNESS the Honorable SPENCER B. ADAMS, Chief Judge, WALTER L. 

WEAVER and HENRY S. FOOTE, Associate Judges, and the Seal 

them* at •smmmmm^ujti _ aforeBa.(1 
this ^ X day o f . - J * * * , A. D. 190-* 

V-
-V 

Clerk. 

, Deputy. 



J^jjjjiuudl^ 

JVo. 

SUMMONS 
I N E Q U I T Y . 

gjUJ&efisL, 
v s 

Summons issued the JX- day 

of jfatatdL- ,i9o.-3 
•Returnable JLMAAA/^Ai±,. TtiTlU, IgP 

Returned and filed , 190—. 

Clerk. 

By , Deputy. 

M A R S H A L ' S F E E S . 

Services, 

Miles, 

Expense, 

T O T A L . 

^gdJj^Mu^.^£uLAAu. 
(LAJUUMU-. 

Attorney for Plaintiff. 
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WILL T. WALKER, 
County Clerk and Treasurer of 

TOBUCKSY COUNTY, 
CHOCTAW NATION, I. T. 



WILL T. WALKER, 
County Clerk and Treasurer of 

TOBUCKSY COUNTY, 
CHOCTAW NATION, I. T. 

cCnaAm, J: %JL^T/}-M. ./. 
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I I D ] X, 

Applic: t ion to Cormic?A on 

Af f idav i t Df C. E. Lev/ia 

Affidavit of A. v:. Cope 

ttarriftgt license 

Judgment Coinmiolior v ^ J ^ - ^ 

P e t i t i o n for Appeal 

Heport, of Spec ia l Mast r in Chanoery 

Judgment, U. S« Cfburt 

1 

I 

^ -



BEFORE THE COMMISSION FOR THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES, 

A.w.Cope, applicant for enrollment at a member of the Choctaw Tribe of 

Indians* 

Your AWlicantfA#W»Copetrespectfully represents to this Honorable 

Commission that he is a regularly recognized member of the Choctar Tribe 

of Indians of the Indian Territory, and is a bona fide resident of the 

Choctaw Hation, and is entitled to be ulaced upon the rolls being -orepared 

by this Honorable Commission, as a member of said Choc tar Tribe or nation, 

for the following reasons, to-wit! 

1st. There is no correct and perfect roll of the memb̂ rr* of the Choc­

taw Tribe of Indians, and no law or authority for the Choctaw nation to 

make such rons. 

2nd.Your aimLieant was on the IS" day of April 1882, 

A citizen of the United States and a white man and resident of the Choc­

taw Nation and was on said date legally and in compliance with the laws 

of the Choctaw Nation married to Mrs. Cillis Cope nee Cillis willis nee 

Cillio Anderson, "ho was then and is now deceased a regularly recognized 

member by blood of the said Choctaw Tri7 ê of Indians, a copy of the mar­

riage license and the certificate of marriage is hereto attached and mark­

ed exhibits "A" and WB" and made part hereof. 

3rd. By virtue of said marriage your applicant became a member of 

the said tribe of Indians, and has ever since been so recognized by the 

other members of the said nation and his membership has never been denied 

or forfeited excent by deathof said Cillis Cone, and remarriage to a 

white woman. 

Your applicant files herewith the affidavit of S.E.Lewis. 

As additional proof of the membership of his wife Cillis Cope nee Cillis 

Willis nee Cillis Anderson, And asms that his name be placed upon the roll 

as a member of the Choctaw Tribe of Indians. 

A. 17. Cope. 

the 28th day of Au 

a,w.Newton, 

Notary Public "or the Central District 

/ 



THE COMJOCSSION FOR 

In the matter of the amplication of 

A#W#Cope, Applicant for 

Enrollment as a member of the Choctaw Tribe of Indians. 

On this the 28th day of August, 1896, Personally appeared 

before me the undersigned authority, S#E#Lowia, who, having been by me 

first duly sworn according to law states on his oath as follows to wit: 

*I am 55 years old, am a resident of Tobucfcsy County of the Chootaw 

Nation and am a member of the Choctaw Nation. I am acquainted with the 

applicant, A.W.Co-oe, and have known him during tho last want 10 years. 

I Know his wife, Cillis Cope from her infancy, and have known her for 

years, I know her father and mother and Know '.hem and her to be 

members,by blood, of the Choctaw Tribe of Indians and they are no recog­

nized by other members of the said Tribe. Ever since the applicant mar­

ried said Cillis Cope he has been recognised as a member of the said Choc­

taw Tribn, and his right has never been disputed. 

Mrs. Cillis Cope was before her marriage to the applicant a Cillis 

Willia nee Cillis Anderson, being the daughter of Daniel Anderson and 

Anderson. 

The applicant is now a resident of the Choctaw Nation* 

And the only question as to his citizenship is the fact of his recent 

marriage to a white woman since the death of his Choctaw wife with whom 

he lived until her death, and by whom he has four living children. 

S. E. Lewis. 

and sworn to before me this the 28th day of August, 1896. 

G. W. Newton. 
Notary Public for the Central District of tho 
Indian Territory. 



Gaines County , 

Choctaw Nat 

April 12, 108,0. 

Winstl nitak 

Chahta Yakni. 

Ovia himak nitak ilapa katokama kenno kaunti A m m h a k a yo hatak A.17.cope 

hochifo ituput nicho ohoyo Mr .Golica Yfiiis hoohifs itatoklo ilapat ahahta 

yakni shalita okla isht aholitopa kanstitushan in tunla hatoka:na Aiakaiyut 

nanaulhpisa ; amikaiahaiya hatuknako ishtaitinait hinla 3hko. Yohmika nitak 

hinak "oilia nahaiya ka hataktakchi itatuklo, ohoyo iiiatal itatukla hoh-

chifo hash chahta yakmi ya hinla chimako. Aria sia James William* ala-

numpa ishtata chahta yakmi atta sia hosh. hattak tekchi ittaluklo. Ol^y 

ihatak itatuklo ho h*chifotamumpa aiahli anichititihalulichit athlopoli-

chili ohke witness ut asha achukama okla lanat Disa ho itihalali hoiitopa 

ilapat ahlopoli shka. 

•dines County 

Choc taw Nation. 

Witness. 

G.P.Nelson 
T • J. C . 

Itihalalichi 

. Jas. Lillians Chahta 

itihalali 

A. 17. Co'oe 

Cellice Willis 

It-

(Recorded on page 17,? & 

G.w.Colbert,Clerk. ) 



The Choctaw Nation, ) Office of the Clerk of the Circuit 
The county of Tobucksey I Court of the said Co. & Nation. 

) 

To all and to singular to -home these shall cone. Know ye all men 

by these present that whereas A.W.Co-oe, a citizen of the United Stat -s 

of America has thin day Personally appeared before me G.W.Colbert, Clerk 

of the Circuit Court in and for the County of Tobuoksy and nation afore­

said, with a proper recommendation signed by the required Choctaw Citi­

zen of the said Nation for the purpose of obtaining a lawful marriage 

license to be legally joined in the bonds of -natrinony with one widow., 

Mrs. Cellice Willis, a Choctaw citizen therefore by virtue of the author­

ity of law in me vested, I do hereby issue thin license to bo joined in 

wedlock with one widow Mrs, Cellice Willis, In testimony whereof I have 

hereunto set my hand and cause the official seal of the said Court 

to be hereto atached. 

This the 5th day of April, 1882. 

George w. Colbert. 

Circuit Clerk of Tobucksy Co. 

C.N. 

4 



Comniasloners 

Henry L. Pav/es. 
Franlc o. Armstrong. 
Archibald S. MoKennon 
Thomas B. Cabaniss 
Alexander B. Montgomery. 

DEPARTMENT 01̂  THE INTERIOR. 

Commission to the Five Civilise.1. Irlben. 

H. M. JacOway, Secretary. 

730 

A. W. Cope 
v 

Chootaw Nation. 

) 

Ft.Smith, Arkansas, Pec, 3, 1896 

Fi^ed Sept. 5, 1896.Answer filed. 

) Applicant admitted an an intermarried 
I citizen. 

. Ralls Bro3.,. AtohafI.T. 

I, H. Um Jacov/ay, Jr., Secretary, do hereby certify that the above and 

foregoing is a true and correct copy of Choctaw Record "Cn, -oare 322, of 

The Owprlssion to the Five Civilised Tribes. 

Given under my hand and official signature this 

the §th day of Feby. 1897. 

H.M.Jacov7ay,Jr., 

Secretary. 

By Henry Stroup, 

Act. 

\ 



Choctaw Nation, 
Indian Territory, 

X, Green McCurtain, Principal Chief of the Choctaw Nation , 

do hereby certify that I am custodian of the ro.l *s of the citizens 

of the Choctaw Nation compiled in pursuance of the act of the 

Choctaw Council entitled "An act creating three Commissions to 

make and complete a roll of the citizens of the Choctaw Nation" 

approved on the 30th day of October 1896, and that the name of 

A, W. Cope, 

appears on said rolls as a citizen "by intermarriage on page 383 

of the book of said rolls containing the names of citizens by 

intermarriage, 

WITNESS my handand seal at Sans Bois in the Choctaw Nation 

on this the 19th day of June A. A. 1897. 

Signed) _ _Green McCurtain 
"" "Principal Chie 

Wallace Bond Choctaw Nation, 
Private' SeTcr e tar yT 

S E A L attached. 



IN THE UNITED STATES COUTri' FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF THE INDIAN TERRI­

TORY, AT SOUTH MCALE3TER. 

!i. W. Cop©, Plaintiff 

VS. 

The Choctaw Nation, Defendant. 

0-

The Choctaw Nation, your petitioner, represents that heretoforef 

to-v/it, on the day of 1896, A. W. Cope, who wa : then a white 

man, and not a Choctaw Indian, ^resented hi3 claim to the Dawes Commis­

sion to be admitted an a citizen of the Choctar; Nation; ; and therefore 

on the day of December, 1896, said Dawes Commission by its order 

admitted said A.W#Co->e to citizenship in the Choctaw Nation. 

That said A.w.Co-oe based his claim to citizenship upon the 

fact that he had married a Choctaw Indian by blood. But your petitioner 

represents that the applicant A.W.Co'oe, forfeited all rights in the Choc-

taw Nation by his subsequent marriage with fcCrs•Wagner, on the day of 

o. o y; j» • 

WHEREFORE, you* Petitioner makes this appeal, and rjrays that the 

order of the Dawes Commission admitting said to citizenship in the Ch 

taw Nation be set aside, and thatta he may be declared by this Court 

to be a non—citizen of the Choetaw Nation. 

Wm* M. Cravens, 

Stuart 9 c-ordon & Hailey, 
Attorneys for Choctaw Nation. 

- -



In the United States Court for the Central District 

of the Indian territory. 

A, '"• COPO, 

PlaintifT 
vs. Report of Special Master in Chancery. 

The Choctaw Nation, 

Defendant, 

This cau.se was duly fllod before the Dawe3 Commission September 8, 

1896, the plaintiff claiming citizenship by virtue of intermarriage with 

a Choctaw woman. 

The defe idant answered,or Pleaded, denying the jurisdiction and au­

thority of the Dawes Commission to hear and determine the cause, and deny­

ing the legality of the rules and procedure of the Dawes Commission, and 

denying that the evidence adduced by plaintiff was sufficient to estab­

lish his claim to citizenship. 

The Dawes Commission gave judgment for Plaintiff, December 3, 1896, 

from which Judgment the defendant appealed Feb.1st, 1897 , assigning 

an error that the Dawes Commission erred in their judgment,because plain­

tiff forfeited all rights of citizenship in the Choctaw Hation by a sub­

sequent marriage to a white woman after the death of hie Choctaw wife. 

Plaintiff filed no answer to the petition for appeal* 

From the evidence adduced in the case T find that the Plaintiff was 

married on the 12th day of April, 1882, in the Choctaw Nation, according 

to the laws of the Choctaw Nation, to a Choctaw woman who wan a recog­

nized member by blood of the Choctaw Tribe or Nation; and that plaintiff 

resides in the Choctaw Nation; that subseefuently thereto aft-r the death 

of his C hoot aw wife plaintiff had married a whe'te woman and non-citizen 

of the Choctaw Nation. 

Respectfully submitted this 22nd day of Jun«, m?97. 

w. B. Rutherford, 

Special Master in Chancery, 

I also find from additional evidence filed in the case,since the Judgment 

of nawes Commission, that the Plaintiff has been duly enrolled as an in­

termarried citizen of the Choctaw TTation. 

J 
/ 

http://cau.se


A.W.Cope, Plaintiff, 

vs. Fp. 167, Judgment, Central District? Jttly, 1, 1897. 

Chectaw Nation, Defendant, 

On this day this c use came on to be haard in open court, the same 

beiiigthe 1st day of July, A.D.1897, and one of the judicial daysof th* 

April, A.D.k897, term of this cowrt, bot h plaintiff and defendant ann­

ounced ready for trial, and the court having he rd the evidence and 

argument of counsel, finds that the plaintiff is a member and citizen 

of the Choctaw Nation by intermarriage, he having heretofore and I in 

comfilicance with the laws of the CfrhocfcawNation, married to a Choctaw 

woman by bloodj and the court further finds that this plaintiff 

was by the duly MscfckaxixwA constituted authorities of the Choctaw Nation 

placed upon the last rolls of the c^'tizensand members of the Choctaw 

Nation, and that his name now appears upon the last compiled roll 

of said Nation as a member and citizen of said Nation byintermarriage. 

It is therefore orered, adjudged and aecreed by the court that the: 

plaintiff, A.W.Cope, is a citizen and member by intermarriage of the 

Choctaw Nation and entitled to,all the rights, privileges, immuni­

ties and benefits in said Nation as such intermarried citizen 

and member. 

It is further ordered, decreed and adjudged by the court that 

the defendant Choct aw Nation, recognize said rights, privileges, 

benefits and immunities' to theirfull extent and recognize and treat 

said plaintiff, A.W. c°Pe» assuch citiaen and member of the Choctaw Nati 

Nation, in all respects. 

It is further ordered, decreed and adjudged by the court that 

the clerk of thiscourt transmit a certified copyof this judgment 

to the Commission to the Five Civilized Tribes, and that said Commis­

sion place the name of thes plaintiff, A.W. Cope, upon the rolls pre­

pared or to be prepared bythem of the membersand citizens of the 

Choctaw Nation. 

Itis further ordered, decread and adjudged by the court that the 

plaintiff, A.W.cope, have nd recover of and fromthe defendant, 

Choctaw vratioJi, all his costs herein laid out and expended ( and that 



the defendant Choctaw Nation, pay to the topecial Faster , W.B.Ruther­

ford, the sum of f i ve do l lars for h i s s erv i ce s as such Special Master) 

for a l l of which l e t execution i s s u e . 

r 



SUMMONS. V 

United States of America, 

INDIAN TERRITORY, 5s 

Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court. 

Ot PitsWtttt of tbe iMM $«$ §f i i r t i 
to the United States marshal for the Indian £erritory^g&t@m District, 

G R E E T I N G : 

YOU ARE COMMANDED TO SUMMONS... Qr.mnM^-Cur.t&Xti^ 

i f totif> -WU*f '#>-4>»-W^itew-ByliKWb 

on tmtwfcif of «ald nation, 
to answer, in twenty days after the service of this summons upon .•**?*. 
&« Principal Chief of ©aid ??ationf 

a complaint in Equity filed against tiie Choctaw^ a ^ 

in the Choctaw and Chickasaw Citizenship Court, in the Indian Territory,^A.v5?Z.?^6^#s«fe*-

byV^^l^J^. A^JP^T—.and warn ..hiM that upon JtkiA failure to answer^JftOQt 
on behalf of staid Hation, 
complaint will be taken For confessed, and you will make return of the summons TjmUmMfc 

"firaf, <\&y • <&Ws^---AnB%Jun&*r-* .rTerm- -.of ,said 
an* you arc further commanded to notify aaid Oroon ^cCi»rtain# Principal 
Chief aforesaid* that the f i l e a , i ^ e r t and iiroceed4n^»f in ca^e of 
_., uv &J^~ J& ffa*-^ — f i l # t$o* J£?m in th« d4e£rict 

<•<miww.il' ii w inn •—«m—mmmt i. /lit i mm tnmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm*mmmmm>mrmmm> wmm ••mnim* 

Courtf for tkm Jfa JUMJO^X. BISTRXCT of the Indian ^ r r i t o r y _ha«r« 
fee-ea ttNMtftf iffl^lfliW MiJt {^ *$&*»«# ffiitlM»*>to Cvt*rt§ *w*d that' 
fch»--#w$-lficate of t i » Glerfcr of̂  said Court for salct J ^ X A A ^ C E : 
Dis tr i c t , Indian Terrltdry, haa toon attac2**d thereto,"^ T'~ "ir^ ' " 

WITNESS the Honorable SPENCER B. ADAMS, Chief Judge, WALTER L. 

WEAVEII and HENRY S. FoOTB, Associate Judges, and the Seal 

thereof,' at 0OU.th.^C„AlttJULtftr.^..2^.X* , aforesaid, 

this / ^ ' - - - d a y of M^rch f A. D. 1 9 0 J 
d^J^.j<iJ)^^^^kj^ 

Clerk. 

I > \ IS.-^ISlf/Ul^L.: , Deputy. 

http://?%3Cmiww.il'


A U ^ X U ^ U ^ C 

JYO. <g/ 4**\ 

SUMMONS 
I N E Q U I T Y . 

Summons issued the I ..%- day 

of IttfclAtjL?: , 190.3. 

Eeturnable --^-/kvQ^k^A^-_------Term, 190—. 

Returned and tiled 190-

By 

Clerk. 

Deputy. 
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